Notification

No. 11/2010-Central Excise

G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), the Central Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby makes the following further amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 5/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1st March, 2006, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R. 95(E), dated the 1st March, 2006, namely:-

In the said notification, in the Table,-

- (i) against S. No. 1, for the entry in column (4), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;
- (ii) against S. No. 1A, for the entry in column (4), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;
- (iii) against S. No. 2, for the entry in column (4), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;
- (iv) against S.No.3, for the entry in column (4), the entry "4%" shall be substituted.
- (v) after S. No. 5B and the entries relating thereto, the following S. No. and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
"5C.	Any Chapter	Parts of umbrellas and sun umbrellas	4%	- ";
		including umbrella panels		

- (vi) against S. No. 9, for the entry in column (4), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;
- (vii) S. No. 13 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (viii) against S. No. 15, for the entry in column (4), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;
- (ix) against S. No. 18, for the entry in column (4), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;
- (x) against S. No. 19, for the entry in column (4), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;
- (xi) S. No. 20 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (xii) after S. No. 21 and the entries relating thereto, the following S. No. and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)		(5)
"21A.	71	The following goods manufactured in a	Rs.280	per	-";
		factory starting from the stage of gold ore	10 gms		
		or concentrate, namely :- Gold bars, other			
		than tola bars, bearing Manufacturer's			
		engraved serial number and weight			
		expressed in metric units			

- (xiii) against S. No. 30, for the entry in column (4), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;
- (xiv) against S. No. 31A, for the entry in column (4), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;

(xv) against S. No. 36, for the entry in column (4), the entry "10%" shall be substituted.

[F. No.334/1/2010]

(Prashant Kumar)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Note.- The principal notification No. 5/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1st March, 2006, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R. 95(E), dated the 1st March, 2006, was last amended vide notification no.15/2009-Central Excise, dated the 7th July, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 473(E), dated the 7th July, 2009.